of expenses and overstatement of assets and revenues, and was achieved primarily by improperly and
prematurely recognizing revenue, improperly capitalizing expenses, overvaluing inventory, and
understating costs of goods sold.  The scheme stopped only when, on September 24, 2007, a manager at
TPC disclosed the scheme to Symmetry’s CEO.

Symmetry’s 2008 Restatement

7. Several months later, as a direct result of the fraud at TPC, Symmetry restated its
financial statements for its 2005 and 2006 fiscal years and for the first two quarters of its 2007
fiscal year.  Symmetry also restated selected financial data for its 2003-2006 fiscal years. The
cumulative impact of the restatement—as the table below reflects—was, among other things, to
reduce Symmetry’s net income for its 2004 fiscal year from $11.7 million (as originally reported)
to $8.4 million (as restated), its net income for its 2005 fiscal year from $31.8 million (as originally
reported) to a net loss of $9.9 million (as restated), and its net income for its 2006 fiscal year from
$24.1 million (as originally reported) to $18.5 million (as restated):

 4

Fiscal Period Reported
Income

Restated Income

Difference

Overstatement

FY 2004 $11.7 million $8.4 million -$3.3 million   39%
FY 2005 $31.8 million -$9.9. million -$41.7 million   421%2

FY 2006

$24.1 million $18.5 million -$5.6 million   30%
Q1 2007 $3.7 million $1.6 million -$2.1 million   131%
Q2 2007 $4.4 million $4.7 million + 0.3 million -6.4%3

 8.. The restatement also caused the following percentage reductions to Symmetry’s
financial statement line items for accounts receivable, inventories, and total assets:

Balance Sheet FY 2005 FY 2006 Q1 2007 Q2 2007
Item

A/R (Net) -18% -31% -30% -28%
Inventories -28% -30% -34% -30%
Total Assets -13% -14% -15% -14%

9. In the seven months between the close of trading on October 4, 2007, after which
Symmetry made its first disclosure concerning accounting irregularities at TPC, and the close of
trading on April 25, 2008, the day after Symmetry filed its restatement, Symmetry’s stock price fell